1 Stressed by 10%, as opposed to the point of impairment, given an impairment scenario is not reasonably foreseeable.

2 An increase/decrease in the value in use calculation of $14 million.

3 An increase/decrease in the value in use calculation of $37 million.

GPM cash-generating unit

The GPM value in use calculation at 31 December 2020 indicates a value of around $14 million, with $2 million of

headroom over the carrying value of the GPM business. Our value in use assessment at 30 June 2020 indicated

an impairment of $55 million. As a result, the carrying value of GPM goodwill was fully impaired at June 2020 (an

adjusting item per page 56). The valuation at 31 December 2020 is around $59 million lower than the value in use

calculation at 31 December 2019, primarily as a result of slower than forecast growth and a revised outlook for the

business in the context of increased uncertainty in the near term. The decrease in headroom is partially offset by

$3 million of amortisation of acquired intangibles during the year.

   Discount rates (post-tax)  Multiples (post-tax)

Sensitivity analysis:
Compound average

annualised growth in FUM
Management fee/

performance fee
Management fee/

performance fee

Key assumption stressed to: 13% 11% 3%1 14%/20% 16%/22%  17.8x/6.5x 15.8x/4.5x

Modelled headroom/(impairment) ($m) 2 (5) (12) 32 12  33 13

Notes:

1 Stressed by 10% to indicate a possible downside scenario.

2 An increase/decrease in the value in use calculation of $1 million.

3 An increase/decrease in the value in use calculation of $1 million.

11. Other intangibles

$m

Year ended
31 December

2020

Year ended
31 December

2019

Net book value at beginning of the year 31 26

Additions 22 17

Amortisation (14) (12)

Net book value at year end 39 31

Other intangibles relate to capitalised computer software. Capitalised computer software includes costs that are

directly associated with the procurement or development of identifiable and unique software products, which will

generate economic benefits exceeding costs beyond one year and are subject to regular impairment reviews.

Capitalised computer software is amortised on a straight-line basis over its estimated useful life (three years), with

amortisation expense included within other costs in the Group income statement. Additions relate to the continued

investment in Man Group’s operating platforms.